NORTH WHITEHALL TOWNSHIP BOARD OF SUPERVISORS LEHIGH COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

ORDINANCE NO. 2022-3

AN ORDINANCE INCREASING SUPERVISOR COMPENSATION FROM THE AMOUNT OF THREE THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED FIFTY (\$3,250.00) DOLLARS ANNUALLY TO THE AMOUNT OF FOUR THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED TWENTY-FIVE (\$4,125.00) DOLLARS ANNUALLY PURSUANT TO THE SECOND CLASS TOWNSHIP CODE 53 P.S. SECTION 65606

WHEREAS, North Whitehall Township is a township of the Second Class and as such is governed by the Second Class Township Code; and

WHEREAS, North Whitehall Township has a population in excess of 15,000 residents; and

WHEREAS, the Second Class Township Code, 53 P.S. Section 65606, provides in townships with 15,000 to 24,999 in township population, the annual supervisor salary shall not exceed Four Thousand One Hundred Twenty-five (\$4,125.00) Dollars.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Board of Supervisors of North Whitehall Township hereby establishes the annual supervisor salary at Four Thousand One Hundred Twenty-five (\$4,125.00) Dollars.

Repealer. All other Ordinances or parts of Ordinances in conflict herewith in whole or in part are hereby repealed, but only to the extent of such conflict.

Effective Date. This Ordinance shall take effect five (5) days after the enactment thereof.

Certification. The Township Secretary to the Board of Supervisors of North Whitehall Township shall certify to the adoption of this Ordinance, after the public hearing thereon, and this meeting of the Board being a duly authorized and advertised public meeting, and shall cause the same to be filed as required by law.

DULY ORDAINED AND ENACTED THIS <u>A</u> DAY OF <u>May</u>, 2022, BY THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF NORTH WHITHALL TOWNSHIP, AT A DULY ADVERTISED, NOTICED, PUBLISHED AND LAWFULLY ASSEMBLED REGULAR PUBLIC MEETING AND HEARING:

ATTEST:

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF NORTH WHITEHALL TOWNSHIP

Brenda Norder Secretary

Alfred Geosts Chairman

BY:

Dennis Klusaritz, Vice Chairman

Ronald J. Heintzelman, Member